FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

40. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

(a) Retirement benefit obligations

During the current financial year the group and the company have adopted IAS 19 Employees benefits (as revised in
2011). The revised IAS 19 has been applied retrospectively and the impact on total comprehensive income for 2012,
liabilities and equity at 1 January 2012 is provided in the table below.

  THE GROUP THE COMPANY

 2012 2012
 Rs Rs

Impact on profit for the year
As previously stated 1,779,720,060 2,816,715,382

Decrease in operating expenses 15,579,000 16,918,000
Income tax (2,336,850) (2,537,700)

Increase in profit for the year 13,242,150 14,380,300

As re-stated in 2013 1,792,962,210 2,831,095,682

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year
As previously stated 1,785,500,294 2,816,877,382
Increase in profit for the year 13,242,150 14,380,300

Increase in remeasurement of defined benefit obligation (1,318,782,000) (1,316,087,000)

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities 197,817,300 197,413,050

As re-stated in 2013 677,777,744 1,712,583,732

  THE GROUP

 As previously
 stated at  IAS 19 As restated at
 1 January 2012 adjustment 1 January 2012
 Rs Rs Rs

Impact on liabilities and equity
Retirement benefit obligations 1,341,200,000 595,419,000 1,936,619,000

Deferred tax liabilities 301,574,417 (89,312,850) 212,261,567

Equity 9,267,281,908 (506,106,158) 8,761,175,750

  THE COMPANY

 As previously
 stated at  IAS 19 As restated at
 1 January 2012 adjustment 1 January 2012
 Rs Rs Rs

Impact on liabilities and equity
Retirement benefit obligations 1,323,808,000 584,007,000 1,907,815,000

Deferred tax liabilities 171,190,858 (87,601,050) 83,589,808

Equity 6,884,958,648 (496,405,950) 6,388,552,698

(b) Reclassification

The group and the company have reclassified the refundable security deposits as current liabilities in accordance
with IAS 1. This has resulted into a presentation change which has been applied retrospectively. The group and the
company do not expect the security deposits to be refundable within one year.

1876
- Telephone invented by Alexander Graham Bell

1883
- First telephone installed in Mauritius and first

manual exchange inaugurated

1893
- Mauritius connected to Zanzibar and

Seychelles by tele graph submarine cable

1901
- Durban connected to Mauritius, Rodrigues and